

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**Supreme Court No. 18-0817  
Kossuth County No. LACV027056**

---

JOSEPH GOCHE,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

WMG, L.C., An Iowa Limited Liability Company,  
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR KOSSUTH COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL  
REPLY BRIEF AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

    A. Nature of the Case..... 7

    B. Course of Proceedings. .... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ITS AWARD OF ANY ATTORNEY FEES TO PLAINTIFF. .... 13

        A. Scope/Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. .... 13

        B. The District Court Erred by Awarding Any Attorney Fees To Plaintiff On His Indemnification Claim. .... 14

        C. Alternatively, Plaintiff Should Not Recover Fees Incurred in this Case Because Iowa Code § 489.408 Does Not Expressly Provide for Recovery of Attorney Fees and the WMG Operating Agreement Does Not Provide for Indemnity..... 20

    II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISCALCULATING ITS AWARD AND BY INCORRECTLY AWARDING PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY FEES THAT WERE UNRELATED TO HIS INDEMNITY CLAIM..... 22

        A. Scope/Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. .... 22

B. The Trial Court Erred By Miscalculating Its Award and By Awarding Plaintiff Attorney Fees That Were Unrelated To His Indemnity Claim. .... 23

C. The Trial Court's Award Is Inconsistent with Its Holding and The Court Erred By Overruling Defendant's 1.904 Motion To Enlarge And By Its Failure To Clarify and Recalculate Its Award. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 28

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 28

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gosch v. Jeulfs</i> , 701 N.W.2d 90, 91 (Iowa 2005).....	6, 22
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730, 733 (Iowa 2005)....	5, 6, 19, 24
<i>Lemartec Engineering &amp; Construction v. Advance Conveying</i> , 940 N.W.2d 775, 779 (Iowa 2020).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11, 23 (Iowa 2001) .....	5, 6, 19, 24
<i>Van Sloun v. Agan Bros., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W. 2d. 174, 182 (Iowa 2010) .....	5, 13, 21

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 489.408 .....	5, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 489.408(1) .....	5, 6, 13, 14, 20
Iowa Code § 680.1 .....	5, 16
Iowa Code § 680.3 .....	5, 19
Iowa Code § 680.4 .....	5, 17

### Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	6, 11, 24, 25, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943.....	11
